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•  

Type I or II Categorical Exclusion Action Classification Form 
 
STIP Project No. B-5982 
WBS Element 47814.1.1 
Federal Project No. N/A 
 
 
A. Project Description: 

 
NCDOT Project B-5982 will replace Bridge 430095 located on US 74 over Blue Ridge Southern Railroad 
in Haywood County (see Figure 1, Vicinity Map). The project will replace the bridge in place and use a 
temporary bridge to the west of the existing bridge. The total project length is approximately 1,650-ft, 
including a 145-ft bridge length. 
 
The project will include replacing the existing 4-lane median divided bridge with a wider bridge deck 
(approx. 93 feet) to meet current geometry standards, including providing 12-ft lanes, a 22-ft median 
and 10-ft shoulders. 
 

B. Description of Need and Purpose: 
 
The primary purpose of the proposed action is to replace a structurally deficient bridge. NCDOT Bridge 
Management Unit records indicate Bridge No. 430095 is considered structurally deficient due to a 
substructure condition appraisal of 4 out of 9 according to Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) 
standards. The bridge is over an active rail line and will require additional coordination with Rail Division 
and the Operator. 
  

C. Categorical Exclusion Action Classification:  
 

Type I(A) - Ground Disturbing Action 
 

D. Proposed Improvements:  
28. Bridge rehabilitation, reconstruction, or replacement or the construction of grade separation to 
replace existing at-grade railroad crossings, if the actions meet the constraints in 23 CFR 771.117(e)(1-
6). 
 
 

E. Special Project Information:  
 

Other Alternatives Considered: 
During the course of project development, there was consideration given to multiple alternatives, beyond 
what is outlined in Section A. Specifically, constructing the bridge as a 4- or 6-lane section was discussed. 
There were a number of issues that resulted in the final 4-lane configuration including capacity limitations 
stemming from the adjacent Pigeon River Bridge, which has been recently rehabbed at 4-lanes with no 
future plans for widening. There were also discussions on whether to build a detour bridge during 
construction or to do an overbuild of the substructure for use during construction. Ultimately, the 
maintenance issues and cost associated with the overbuild option removed that option from further 
consideration. The project will be built for a 4-lane configuration which will allow flexibility for future widening 
to either side of the corridor if a revision to 6-lanes is pursued at a later time.  
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Estimated Costs: 
The estimated costs*, based on 2021 prices, are as follows: 
 
Bridge Replacement without Retaining Wall 
Right of Way:    $      450,000 
Utilities Relocation:   $      215,000 
Construction:    $ 12,200,000 
Total:     $ 12,865,000 
 
Bridge Replacement with Retaining Wall 
Right of Way:    $     391,600** 
Utilities Relocation   $ 
Construction:    $ 12,900,000 
Total:     $ 13,291,600 
*Costs are subject to change. 
**Based on 2019 prices.  
 
Estimated Traffic: 
Base Year (2022): 34,000 AADT 
Design Year (2042): 44,000 AADT 
 
Maintenance of Traffic: 
A temporary bridge would provide an onsite detour to maintain traffic on US 74 during construction.  
 
Emergency Response: 
Coordination and communication regarding emergency response plans during construction will be 
conducted with Haywood County Emergency Services Office (828-456-2391) and Lake Junaluska Fire 
Department (828-452-4404) at least one month prior to the start of construction. 
 
Jurisdictional Resources: 
Two streams and three jurisdictional wetlands are located within the study area. No riparian buffer rules 
apply to any steams within the study area.  
 
Clean Water Act Permits: 
A Nationwide Permit will likely be required from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) for impacts to 
jurisdictional wetlands resulting from the proposed project. In addition, an NCDWR Section 401 Water 
Quality General Certification may be required prior to the issuance of a Section 404 Permit. The USACE 
holds the final discretion as to what permit will be required to authorize project construction. 
 
Floodplain Management: 
The proposed project is adjacent to the regulatory floodway and floodplain for the Pigeon River. No work is 
required in the regulatory floodway; therefore, the proposed project is not anticipated to result in adverse 
effects to the regulatory floodway. The proposed project would require approximately 75 feet of project work 
along Y4 (Northwood Drive) that is contained within the effective base floodplain, however the work is limited 
to less than 0.5 feet of roadway fill and resurfacing.  
 
Protected Species: 
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The United States Fish and Wildlife Service (USFWS) lists five (5) federally protected species, and one (1) 
proposed endangered species within the study area, under the Endangered Species Act (ESA). Based on 
a review of the North Carolina Natural Heritage Program (NCNHP) and biological field surveys, a total of 
three (3) bat species were determined to have a Biological Conclusion of May Affect, Not Likely to Adversely 
Affect. Two (2) plant species (rock gnome lichen and small whorled pogonia) were found to have a Biological 
Conclusion of No Effect. At this time, no biological conclusion is required for the proposed endangered 
species (Tricolored bat).  

 
The Gray bat, Indiana bat, and Northern long-eared bat (NLEB) are listed as “endangered” species under 
the ESA in Haywood County. According to the Section 7 Survey Memo dated November 30, 2022, no 
evidence of bats was found on the structure, no caves or mines are in the area, and large continuous forests 
are present in the project vicinity, providing potential foraging and commuting habitat. 
 
Additionally, an NCDOT consultant conducted an aquatic species survey for the Appalachian elktoe in July 
2022 (per a June 2022 IPaC report), concluding that the survey location either does not support, or supports 
a very limited freshwater mussel population, likely due to chronic water quality problems in the Pigeon River 
downstream of the Canton Mill discharge. However, as of July 15, 2022, this species is no longer noted in 
IPaC for the project study area. Thus, the biological conclusion for the species is no effect and will not be 
considered moving forward. Should a future NEPA consultation be required, the IPaC system should be 
rechecked for this species. 
 
Residential and Commercial Impacts: 
The proposed project would occur primarily within the existing NCDOT right-of-way. Small segments of 
additional right-of-way would be acquired from two (2) residential parcels. Temporary construction 
easements would be required from three (3) residential parcels. The project proposes the construction of a 
retaining wall east of US 74 near Birchwood Mobile Home Park to avoid three (3) potential residential 
displacements. 
 
Public Involvement: 
On December 7, 2022, 65 postcards were mailed to inform residents of the project website. The website 
provided the project description, proposed bridge typical section, project schedule, and costs. The website 
received 50 views, and two (2) participants provided comments. One received comment requested an 
update on construction schedule and potential detour routes; a response was provided to the commenter 
via the project website indicating a twelve-month schedule and that a temporary bridge would be provided 
during construction thus no detours would be needed.  The second was regarding pink flagging on a 
property; to which a response was provided via the website that the pink flags were not related to the B-5982 
project. 
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Tribal Coordination: 
Five (5) tribes were contacted on Monday February 13, 2023 regarding potential project impacts. Their 
responses are summarized below. 
 
Tribe Response 
Catawba Indian Nation (CIN) No immediate concerns; notify if Native American 

artifacts and/or human remains are located during 
the ground disturbance phase of this project. 
(3/14/23) 

United Keetoowah Band of Cherokee Indians in 
Oklahoma (UKB) 

No immediate concerns; notify if Native American 
artifacts and/or human remains are located during 
the ground disturbance phase of this project. 
(3/22/23) 

Muscogee (Creek) Nation (MCN) No immediate concerns; notify if Native American 
artifacts and/or human remains are located during 
the ground disturbance phase of this project. 
(2/16/23) 

Eastern Band of Cherokee Indians (EBCI)  No response 
Cherokee Nation (CN) No response 
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F. Project Impact Criteria Checklists:

F2. Ground Disturbing Actions – Type I (Appendix A) & Type II (Appendix B) 

Proposed improvement(s) that fit Type I Actions (NCDOT-FHWA CE Programmatic Agreement, 
Appendix A) including 2, 3, 6, 7, 9, 12, 18, 21, 22 (ground disturbing), 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28, &/or 30; &/or 
Type II Actions (NCDOT-FHWA CE Programmatic Agreement, Appendix B) answer the project impact 
threshold questions (below) and questions 8 – 31.  

• If any question 1-7 is checked “Yes” then NCDOT certification for FHWA approval is required.
• If any question 8-31 is checked “Yes” then additional information will be required for those questions

in Section G.

PROJECT IMPACT THRESHOLDS 
(FHWA signature required if any of the questions 1-7 are marked “Yes”.) Yes No 

1 Does the project require formal consultation with U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service 
(USFWS) or National Marine Fisheries Service (NMFS)? ☐  

2 Does the project result in impacts subject to the conditions of the Bald and Golden 
Eagle Protection Act (BGEPA)? ☐  

3 Does the project generate substantial controversy or public opposition, for any 
reason, following appropriate public involvement? ☐  

4 Does the project cause disproportionately high and adverse impacts relative to low-
income and/or minority populations? ☐  

5 Does the project involve a residential or commercial displacement, or a substantial 
amount of right of way acquisition? ☐  

6 Does the project require an Individual Section 4(f) approval? ☐  

7 

Does the project include adverse effects that cannot be resolved with a 
Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) under Section 106 of the National Historic 
Preservation Act (NHPA) or have an adverse effect on a National Historic Landmark 
(NHL)? 

☐  

If any question 8-31 is checked “Yes” then additional information will be required for those questions in 
Section G.  

Other Considerations Yes No

8 Is an Endangered Species Act (ESA) determination unresolved or is the project 
covered by a Programmatic Agreement under Section 7? ☐  

9 Is the project located in anadromous fish spawning waters? ☐  

10 
Does the project impact waters classified as Outstanding Resource Water (ORW), 
High Quality Water (HQW), Water Supply Watershed Critical Areas, 303(d) listed 
impaired water bodies, buffer rules, or Submerged Aquatic Vegetation (SAV)? 

☐  

11 Does the project impact Waters of the United States in any of the designated 
mountain trout streams? ☐  

12 Does the project require a U.S. Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) Individual Section 
404 Permit? ☐  

13 Will the project require an easement from a Federal Energy Regulatory Commission 
(FERC) licensed facility? ☐ 
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Other Considerations for Type I and II Ground Disturbing Actions (continued) Yes No

14 
Does the project include a Section 106 of the National Historic Preservation Act 
(NHPA) effects determination other than a No Effect, including archaeological 
remains?   

☐  

15 Does the project involve GeoEnvironmental Sites of Concerns such as gas stations, 
dry cleaners, landfills, etc.? ☐  

16 
Does the project require work encroaching and adversely affecting a regulatory 
floodway or work affecting the base floodplain (100-year flood) elevations of a water 
course or lake, pursuant to Executive Order 11988 and 23 CFR 650 subpart A? 

 ☐ 

17 Is the project in a Coastal Area Management Act (CAMA) county and substantially 
affects the coastal zone and/or any Area of Environmental Concern (AEC)? ☐  

18 Does the project require a U.S. Coast Guard (USCG) permit? ☐  

19 Does the project involve construction activities in, across, or adjacent to a designated 
Wild and Scenic River present within the project area? ☐  

20 Does the project involve Coastal Barrier Resources Act (CBRA) resources? ☐  

21 Does the project impact federal lands (e.g. U.S. Forest Service (USFS), USFWS, 
etc.) or Tribal Lands? ☐  

22 Does the project involve any changes in access control or the modification or 
construction of an interchange on an interstate? ☐  

23 Does the project have a permanent adverse effect on local traffic patterns or 
community cohesiveness? ☐  

24 Will maintenance of traffic cause substantial disruption? ☐  

25 Is the project inconsistent with the STIP, and where applicable, the Metropolitan 
Planning Organization’s (MPO’s) Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)? ☐  

26 

Does the project require the acquisition of lands under the protection of Section 6(f) 
of the Land and Water Conservation Act, the Federal Aid in Fish Restoration Act, the 
Federal Aid in Wildlife Restoration Act, Tennessee Valley Authority (TVA), Tribal 
Lands, or other unique areas or special lands that were acquired in fee or easement 
with public-use money and have deed restrictions or covenants on the property? 

☐  

27 Does the project involve Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) buyout 
properties under the Hazard Mitigation Grant Program (HMGP)? ☐  

28 Does the project include a de minimis or programmatic Section 4(f)? ☐  

29 Is the project considered a Type I under the NCDOT Noise Policy? ☐  

30 Is there prime or important farmland soil impacted by this project as defined by the 
Farmland Protection Policy Act (FPPA)? ☐  

31 Are there other issues that arose during the project development process that 
affected the project decision? ☐ 
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G. Additional Documentation as Required from Section F (ONLY for questions marked ‘Yes’): 
  
 
Question 8: Federally Protected Species 
 

Tricolored bat: This species is currently under review for listing under the ESA in the near future.  
The NCNHP Data Explorer report dated October 31, 2022, revealed no documented occurrences of 
this species within 1.0 mile of the study area. At this time, no biological conclusion is required. The 
nearest record of a Tricolored bat is 4.3 miles southwest of the proposed bridge replacement. 
 
Northern long-eared bat (NLEB): A NCNHP Data Explorer report dated October 31, 2022, indicates 
no known occurrences within 1.0 mile of the study area. A Biological Conclusion of May Affect Not 
Likely to Adversely Affect is given based on the presence of suitable foraging and commuting habitat. 
A bridge survey was conducted on July 20, 2022 and no specimens of bats or evidence of bats was 
observed. No evidence of bats was found on the structure, no caves or mines are in the area, and a 
large area of alternative available suitable habitat exists in the project vicinity. The nearest record of 
a NLEB is 8.3 miles to the south. 
 
Gray bat and Indiana bat: A NCNHP Data Explorer report dated October 31, 2022, indicates no 
known occurrences within 1.0 mile of the study area. A Biological Conclusion of May Affect Not Likely 
to Adversely Affect is given based on the presence of suitable foraging and commuting habitat. No 
evidence of bats was found on the structure, no caves or mines are in the area, and a large area of 
alternative available suitable habitat exists in the project vicinity. The nearest record of the Gray bat 
is 2.4 miles northeast of the project site, and 6.2 miles to the northwest for the Indian bat. 

 
Question 16: Regulatory Floodways 
 

The proposed project is adjacent to the regulatory floodway and floodplain for the Pigeon River. No 
work is required in the regulatory floodway; therefore, the proposed project is not anticipated to result 
in adverse effects to the regulatory floodway. The proposed project would require approximately 75 
feet of project work along Y4 (Northwood Drive) that is contained within the effective base floodplain, 
however the work is limited to less than 0.5 feet of roadway fill and resurfacing. 
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Green Sheet
April 2023

H. Project Commitments:

PROJECT COMMITMENTS 

Replacement of Bridge 430095 on US 74 over Blue Ridge Southern Railroad 
      Haywood County 

WBS 47814.1.1 
STIP Project B-5982 

FA Number: N/A 

The following special commitments have been agreed to by NCDOT Structures 
Management Unit for the B-5982 PCE environmental review: 

Division 14 Construction - Tree Clearing Moratorium: 

An active season tree-cutting moratorium (no tree-cutting between March 15 and 
October 15) is anticipated for this project.  
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I. Categorical Exclusion Approval:

TIP Project No. B-5982
WBS Element 47814.1.1 
Federal Project No. N/A 

Prepared By: 

Date Lauren Triebert, PE 
VHB  

Prepared For: 

Reviewed By: 

Date John Jamison, Unit Head  
NCDOT – Environmental Policy Unit 

 Approved
• If NO grey boxes are checked in Section F (pages 2 and

3), NCDOT approves the Type I or Type II Categorical
Exclusion.

☐ Certified
• If ANY grey boxes are checked in Section F (pages 2 and

3), NCDOT certifies the Type I or Type II Categorical
Exclusion for FHWA approval.

• If classified as Type III Categorical Exclusion.

Date David Stutts, PE – PEF/Program Management 
NCDOT – Structures Management Unit 

FHWA Approved:  For Projects Certified by NCDOT (above), FHWA signature required. 

N/A 
Date for John F. Sullivan, III, PE, Division Administrator 

Federal Highway Administration 

Note: Prior to ROW or Construction authorization, a consultation may be required (please see 
Section VII of the NCDOT-FHWA CE Programmatic Agreement for more details). 

NCDOT Structures Management Unit 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418

4/25/2023

4/25/2023

4/25/2023



Esri Community Maps Contributors, State of North Carolina DOT, Esri, HERE,
Garmin, SafeGraph, GeoTechnologies, Inc, METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS, US

Census Bureau, USDA, Esri, NASA, NGA, USGS, FEMA

1,000 0 1,000500

Feet

Figure
1

ESRI Streets & World Topographic Basemap

VICINITY MAP
REPLACE BRIDGE 430095 ON

US 74 OVER SOUTHERN RAILROAD

NORTH CAROLINA DEPARTMENT
OF TRANSPORTATION
DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS
DIVISION 14 ³

County: Haywood

Division: 14

Project: B-5982

Date:November 2022

321

23

40

Eastern
Cherokee

Reservation

441

23

26

26

40

Asheville

64

276

Jackson

Transylvania

Macon

Henderson

Haywood

Swain
Buncombe

Madison

Esri, HERE, Garmin, SafeGraph, FAO,
METI/NASA, USGS, EPA, NPS

STUDY AREA

STUDY AREA

PIGEON RIVER

DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418



DocuSign Envelope ID: 389911FE-3078-4484-B337-8C4569602418


	Type I or II Categorical Exclusion Action Classification Form
	A. Project Description:
	B. Description of Need and Purpose:
	C. Categorical Exclusion Action Classification:
	D. Proposed Improvements:
	E. Special Project Information:
	F. Project Impact Criteria Checklists:
	G. Additional Documentation as Required from Section F (ONLY for questions marked ‘Yes’):
	H. Project Commitments (attach as Green Sheet to CE Form):
	I.  Categorical Exclusion Approval:

		2023-04-26T06:20:28-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




